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Jewellery BrlonglDg to the Nawlb or Rampar

·8i3. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
Will the M;nister of FINANCE be pleascd to Btate :

(a) whether tbe je\l\'ellery of tbe late Nawab of R.ampur was impounded at Calcutta and deposited in the State BaDk of India, New Delhi, while attemptinl to smulile it out into Paki5taD ;

(b) whether part of this jewellery was returned to the prelent Nawab ; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor ?

THl: MINISTER. OF ~TATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA) : la) The jewellery of the late Nawab of Rampur was not impound.d. In 1954 there were lome reports that the R.ampur Jewellery 11'15 likely to be taken out to Pakistan, without the knowledge of late Nawab. Tbe late Nawab agreed, at the 5u8g~stion of the Government of India, to bring the jewellery to Delhi and deposit it in the State Bank of India.

(b) and fc). The jewellery was the private property of the Ruler of Rampur and on the death of the late Nawab the jewtJlery was divided bet"ccn his wi('ow and his successor.

RaId OD tbe House of Sbri R.K Nayyar

·824. SHRI SURAl BHAN: Will the Minister FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the house of th~ film producer, Shri R. K, Nanar and his wife Sadhna, 'us raided by the Income Tax Department and Foreign Exchange Enforce·
ment Directorate in Bombay some time ago;

(b) whether the documents seized reveal the hUle evasIon of taxes by both of them in contrav. Dlion of foreiln excllanle re.ula-
tions, and also laIc of import licences in black-market ;

Ie) If so, tbe amounl of evasion of income till and lIIe.al ealOin.s of farelan nchanlC ;

(d) Ihe action Government have taken in Ibe mailer; and

(e) tbe staae of Investiaatlons at present 7 ,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) A sea.ch wu carried out by Ihe Forei.n Ellcbange Enforcement Direclorate on 13-:-1969. Tbe Income-Tax Deparlmenl wa. also a'lOClated with tbe learch.

(b) The documenls are beinl scrutinlled and Investilalionl a.e 10 prolle.l. It II not possible at the presenl stage· to .. y Ihat tbere bas been bUle evasion to laxel or laIc of import licences In the black market.
Ho\\ever, the doculLenls do Ibow a prl'!'tI
/tlcie ca.e 01 conlraventlon or Ibe poreltpl EIl~hanle Relulat/oD Acl,

(C) to Ie). Various inveslipting agencies are makin. inveslilalionl which are not yet complete. The queslions of quanlifylnl the ell lent of income tax evasion and iIIepl foreian ellcbansc earnin.s would arilC only "hen Ibe Investilalionl have been completed.

Views FzprelHd by Cbl'rml •• Tat.
Cbemlcal Ltd. 0. Monopolies Act.

·825. SHRI RABI RAY: Will Ib,
Miniller of COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleaaed to state:

(a) wbether hi. attention bal been drawn 10 the remarlel made by Shrl J. R. D. Tala al Cbairman of the Tlta Chemical. Ltd., while presidin. at Ihe company's annual pneral meetlnl on Ihe 191h November, 1970, at Bombay;

(b) if 10, tbe reaction of Government to tbe vieWi ellpreased by Sbrl Tata on tbe Monopolle. Act; and

(c) wbether it is also a fact tbat lepresenlalivea of Tata. have met officerl of bil Miniltry on O;tober 220d and Octllber 26th Ind if 10, tbe details thereof 7

THE MINISTER Of COMPANY
AFfAIRS (SHRI RAGHUNATHA
REDDY). (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Tho Government does not alroc with the varioul viewl ellprellCd tbereln.
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(e) 'Ibe represcDtativca of Tata. met an officer of tbe Department of Company Alfairl to explain tbeir contention tbat tbe Fertiliser Project proposed at Mltbapur by Tata Chemicals doe. not attract the provi-
sionl of the Monopolies and Restrictive Trade Practices Act.

Blolraphy of Net.11 Sabba.b
CbaDdr. BOle

-826. SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Will tbe
Min iller of EDUCATION AND YOUTH Sl:RVICES be pleased to stale:

(a) wbetber it i. a fact tbat a complete aDd autbentic biolraphy of Netaji Subba.h Cbandra Bos: has yet to be written;

(b) whether Government propose to undertake this task in collaboration with Netaji Research Bureau and some emineat bi.torianl; and

(c) if an. tbe detalis about the pian ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT
DARSHAN): (a) Yes, Sir. We have been informed thai I"e Ministry of Information Broadcasting has a propo,al to bring out a biolraphy of Nelaji Subhash Chandra Bose In tbe urleS-"Bulldera of Modern IDdia".

(b) No, Sir.
(c) Does not arise.

E,.lloD of Payment or Tn .. on lacome by Slandard Drum and Barrel

MaDufactarlng Compaay

t827. SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to tbe reply liven to Unstarred
Que.t,oD No. 156 on the 27th July. 1970
re.ardilll the evasion of payment of lubatantial hUB on income b, Standard Drum and Barrel ManuflcturiDa Co. Ind state:

(I) whether tbe Commissioner of IrlCXlme-tax (Central) Bombay bas ,inco completed a thoroulh and coordinated Invcstigation into the affairs of Standard Drum and Barrel ManUfacturing Company and varioul otber companies of Mf •.
Molianial Chbalanlai IP) Ltd ;

. (bl if an. tbe results or bls ·fiDdinll ;
and

(c) if nol, bow mach time be would furtber lake to complete tbe inve.tisatioDs 1

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI VIDYA
CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to (c).' The invcstilatlons are in progress. These relate to a number of years and require investiaa-
lions and scrutiny not only of accounl books and documents but reCOl d. of varioul Government department. and bankil. It is difficult to state whea the invtstillations will be completed. Effort! are beiDI made to expedite tbe invesli¥ation.

'adJlllel (or Toarlsts

-828. SHRI BENI SH4NKER
SHARMA: Will the Minister oC TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) wbetber his cali Cor intensive efforts to strcnsthen the inCra-structure for tourism bas beeh heeded to ;

(bl if so, the steps taken to provide accommodation 'acilitiea and road and transport facilitlel in order til meet tbe demands of domestic tourilm and foreiln towists ; and

(c) the ultimate requirements and bow
t bey are proposed to be met ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH) :
(a) and (bl. Yes, Sir. Modest results havc been achieved by initiating steps for the construclion of new hOlels and provision of additional IranFport facilities at important tourist centres and game lanctuaries and creation of new resort areas.

(c) Based on the projection of 400.000 tourists by the end of the Plan period, 9,SOO botel rooml would be required to meet tbe additional demand. Financial assistance on ollractive terms Is beinl made available to private parties for the constructlonl renDvatioD/expansion of botel accommodation and for purchase of tourist tranllport vehicles.

Seizure o( Smuggled Cloves

8829. SHRI O. Y. KRISHNAN: Will tbe Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of tbe contraband cloves

